11-29-	No.: Bisys/Misc.
Form <b>PTO-1595 R</b> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2052)	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10229 To the Honorable Commissioner of Parents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ifs): AHCE SECTION	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Lawrence L. Bell	Name: Ascensus Insurance Services, Inc
11-21-02	Suite 100
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No	Suite 100
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment Merger	Salt Lake City
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Salt Lake City
	State/Country: Utah
Other	State/Country: Utah
Execution Date: October 31, 2002	Zip Code: 84101
Execution Date: Occober 51, 2002	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
<ol><li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li></ol>	L
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,161,096
Additional numbers al	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Peter L. Michaelson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Firm Name: Michaelson & Wallace	Enclosed (included with fees)
Street Address: Parkway 109 Office Center	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
328 Newman Springs Road, P.O. Box 8489 City: Red Bank State: NJ Zip: 07701	8. Deposit account number: 13-3083
008 LMUELLER 00000176 6161096	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
40.00 /0P	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy
Peter L. MICHAELSON	Signature Date
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cov	ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

PATENT REEL: 013516 FRAME: 0472

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent ("Assignment") is entered into as of the date set forth below by and between Lawrence L. Bell of 18 Farmington Court, Chevy Chase MD 20815, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" and Ascensus Insurance Services, Inc., a Utah corporation whose mailing address is 280 South 400 West, Suite 100, Salt Lake City, Utah, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee."

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor obtained a United Stated Patent for an improvement in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MODELING AND EXECUTING DEFERRED AWARD INSTRUMENT PLAN United States Patent No. 6,161,096, dated December 12, 2000 (the "Patent") and is the sole owner of the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor and BISYS Insurance Services, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("BISYS"), entered into that certain Consulting Agreement dated December 31, 2001 (the "Agreement") whereby the Assignor, among other agreements, agreed to assign the Patent to BISYS;

WHEREAS, BISYS has requested that Assignor assign the Patent to Assignee in lieu of itself, and Assignor does hereby agree to assign the Patent to Assignee provided BISYS signs where indicated below acknowledging that Assignor has fully satisfied all of its obligations under the Agreement to transfer the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and this Assignment, the Assignor, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

Executed this  $\underline{3}\underline{}^{+}$  day of October, 2002.

ASSIGNOR

## READ, ACKNOWLEDGED & AGREED:

**BISYS INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.** 

Bv: Its: ENP

F:\DOCUMENT\CLIENTS\Bell, Larry\Patent Assignments\Assignment-Patent-6161096-BISYS-2.doc

PATENT REEL: 013516 FRAME: 0473

**RECORDED: 11/21/2002**